

Redacted Version

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
(BID PROTEST)

AUTOMATED COLLECTION SERVICES, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff, and</i>)	No. 17-765
)	
ALLTRAN EDUCATION, INC.,)	
)	Chief Judge Braden
<i>Intervenor-Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
<i>Defendant, and</i>)	
)	
THE CBE GROUP, INC., ACCOUNT CONTROL TECHNOLOGY, INC., AND PREMIERE CREDIT OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,)	
)	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.)</i>)	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE AND REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S AND
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTIONS FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Of counsel:
Brian G. Walsh
Cara L. Lasley
John P. Fletcher
WILEY REIN LLP

John R. Prairie
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
jprairie@wileyrein.com
Telephone: (202) 719-7167
Facsimile: (202) 719-7049
*Attorney of Record for Automated
Collection Services, Inc.*

Dated: July 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Supplemental statement of facts	3
III. Argument	5
A. ACSI Has Standing Because It Will Suffer a Non-Trivial Competitive Injury If It Is Forced to Recompete Against Offerors Whose Proposals Were Rightly Rejected.....	5
B. Corrective Action Must Be Targeted to a Procurement Defect.....	9
C. The Corrected Administrative Record Confirms That the Amended Corrective Action Is Irrational.....	10
1. ED’s Amended Corrective Action Is Not Rationally Related to Any Identified Evaluation Defect.....	11
2. The Agency’s Stated Justifications for Permitting Revisions to the Small Business Participation Plans Are Directly Contradicted by the Administrative Record and Otherwise Irrational.....	14
D. ACSI Is Entitled to Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	18
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amazon Web Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 102 (2013).....	12
<i>Dell Federal Systems, L.P. v. United States</i> , No. 17-465C, 2017 WL 2981811 (Fed. Cl. July 3, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Distributed Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>DGS Contract Service, Inc. v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 227 (1999)	9
<i>Macaulay-Brown, Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 591 (2016)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 14
<i>Myers Investigative & Security Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 275 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>National Air Cargo Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 281 (2016)	8
<i>PGBA, LLC v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>PricewaterhouseCoopers Public Sector LLP v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 328 (2016)	16
<i>Professional Service Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 190 (2016)	8
<i>Sheridan Corp. v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 141 (2010)	9, 11, 19
<i>Square One Armoring Service, Inc. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 309 (2015)	6, 7



Systems Application & Technologies v. United States,
691 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....7

WHR Group, Inc. v. United States,
115 Fed. Cl. 386 (2014)9

REGULATIONS

FAR 19.702.....13

FAR 19.705-413
